BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Appointment of a)	ORDER
Building Official for Tillamook County)	#23- <u>079</u>

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on December 13, 2023, at the request of Sarah Absher, Director, Tillamook County Department of Community Development. The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. It is necessary to appoint a Certified Building Official for the Tillamook County Community Development Department.
- 2. Senate Bill 866 requires local jurisdictions to appoint a Certified Building Official employed with Tillamook County for local oversight of the County's Building program.
- 3. Sarah Absher, Director, Department of Community Development, obtained the necessary certifications and professional experience to step into the role to maintain compliance with Senate Bill 866 on May 25, 2022, and has served in this role at the pleasure of the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners.
- 4. Brian Blalock, Assistant Building Official, Department of Community
 Development, has the necessary certifications and professional experience to
 step into the role as the County's Building Official and the need for Director
 Absher serve as the Tillamook County Building Official is no longer necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 5. Brian Blalock, Assistant Building Official, Department of Community Development, is appointed as Building Official for Tillamook County effective December 16, 2023, and shall act under the direction of the Director of the Tillamook County Department of Community Development and the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners.
- 6. Brian Blalock will serve as the Building Official at the pleasure of the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners.
- 7. Tillamook County authorizes Brian Blalock to enforce the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes Chapter 455 and 479.845, Oregon Administrative Rule 918-020-0090, and Tillamook County Ordinance #72 in conformance with the statewide requirements for building officials.

DATED THIS 13th day of December, 2023.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

A	Aye Nay Abstain/Absent
Erin D. Skaar, Chair	
Mary Faith Bell, Vice-Chair	\}
David Yamamoto, Commissioner	<u> </u>
ATTEST: Christy Biggs County Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: Special Deputy	William & Sargent County Counse
Special Deputy	William R. Sargent, County Cou

